
IceBreaker Challenge Race Results - 18/19 June 2004

FRIDAY 18 JUNE 2004

Race 1 W1 Open Men 500m Heat 1 Placing Time
Nick Titov Fire in Ice 1
Jack Wormald Canterbury Dragons 2
Carl Sheehan Te Awahaku 3
Dan Firth Te Awahaku 4
Ryan Frost Te Awahaku 5
Paul King Te Waka Pounamu 6

Race 2 W2 Open Women 500m Heat 1 Placing Time
Moira Crossman/ Kelly Tikao Fire in Ice 1 2.54
Rosie Paio/Helen Pye Canterbury Dragons 2 2.56

Race 3 W1 Open Men 500m Heat 2 Placing Time
Guy Phillips Te Awahaku 1 2.34
James York Fire in Ice 2 2.40
Brent Painter Canterbury Dragons 3 2.48
Rodney Finnie Te Waka Pounamu 4 3.01
Chris Nixon Fire in Ice 5 3.20

Race 4 W2 Open Women 500m Heat 2 Placing Time
Shellie Finnie/Nikki Turner Te Waka Pounamu 1 3.00
Lorraine Rutland/Jemma Dougall Canterbury Dragons 2 3.06

Race 5 W1 Master Men 500m Heat 1 Placing Time
Rocky Nga Maata Waka 1 2.59.17
John Watts Kai Ngaru 2 2.59.64
Peter Johnston Canterbury Dragons 3 3.07
Gordon Silbery Kai Ngaru 4 3.13

Race 6 W2 Master Women 500m Final Placing Time
Quita Tukaki/ Karen Baker Te Waka Pounamu 1 2.57
Donna Tisdall/Lorraine Rutland Canterbury Dragons 2 3.01
Elly Freeman/ Margaret Haitana Te Waka Pounamu/ Kai Ngaru 3 3.14

Race 7 W1 Master Men 500m Heat 2 Placing Time
Rob Smith Kai Ngaru 1 2.39
Barney Williams Kai Ngaru 2 2.51
Geordie Condon Kai Ngaru 3 3.12

Race 8 W1 Novice Women 500m Final Placing Time
Nikki Turner Te Waka Pounamu 1 3.20
Shellie Finnie Te Waka Pounamu 2 3.32

Race 9 W2 Open Men 500m Heat 1 Placing Time
James York/ Chris Nixon Fire in Ice 1 2.22.35
Dan Firth/ Ryan Frost Te Awahaku 2 2.22.85
Craig/ Frosty Nga Maata Waka DNF



Race 10 W1 Open Women 500m Final Placing Time
Helen Pye Canterbury Dragons 1 3.07
Robyn Urquhart Fire in Ice 2 3.17
Rosie Paio Canterbury Dragons 3 3.33

Race 11 W2 Open Men 500m Heat 2 Placing Time
Carl Sheehan/ Guy Phillips Te Awahaku 1 2.22
Rodney Finnie/ Paul King Te Waka Pounamu 2 2.28
Shane/Gareth Nga Maata Waka 3 2.40

Race 12 W2 Open Men 500m Heat 3 Placing Time
Tom O'Neill/ Simon O'Sullivan Fire in Ice 1 2.31
Shaun/ Brian Nga Maata Waka 2 2.37

Race 13 W1 Open Men 500m Final Placing Time
Nick Titov Fire in Ice 1 2.18
Guy Phillips Te Awahaku 2 2.23
Carl Sheehan Te Awahaku 3 2.25
James York Fire in Ice 4 2.32
Brent Painter Canterbury Dragons 5 2.37

Race 14 W2 Master Men 500m Heat 1 Placing Time
Peter Haslemore/Graeme Newton Fire in Ice 1 2.21.52
Rob Smith/ John Watts Kai Ngaru 2 2.23.65
Rocky/Gordon Nga Maata Waka 3 2.25.49

Race 15 W1 Master Women 500m Final Placing Time
Quita Tukaki Te Waka Pounamu 1 3.09
Robyn Urquhart Fire in Ice 2 3.12

Race 16 W2 Novice Men 500m Final Placing Time
Peter Haslemore/Graeme Newton Fire in Ice 1 2.28
Matu Pene/ Rawiri Harper Fire in Ice 2 2.32

Race 17 W1 Master Men 500m Final Placing Time
Rob Smith Kai Ngaru 1 2.24
Barney Williams Kai Ngaru 2 2.33
Peter Johnston Canterbury Dragons 3 2.42
John Watts Kai Ngaru 4 2.46

Race 18 W2 Open Women 500m Final Placing Time
Moira Crossman/Kelly Tikao Fire in Ice 1 2.35
Rosie Paio/Helen Pye Canterbury Dragons 2 2.40.02
Shelly Finnie/ Nikki Turner Te Waka Pounamu 3 2.40.92

Race 19 W2 Open Men 500m Final Placing Time
Carl Sheehan/ Guy Phillips Te Awahaku 1 2.08.65
James York/ Chris Nixon Fire In Ice 2 2.13.22
Tom O'Neill/ Simon O'Sullivan Fire In Ice 3 2.24.39



Race 20 W2 Master Men 500m Final Placing Time
Peter Haslemore/Graeme Newton Fire in Ice 1 2.17.22
Rob Smith/ John Watts Kai Ngaru 2 2.21.78
Barney Williams/ Geordie Condon Kai Ngaru 3 2.22.84

SATURDAY 19 JUNE 2004

Race 21 W6 Master Men 21 km Club Placing Time
St Clair Salty Dogs Fire in Ice 1 1.54.35
Hakoakoa Kai Ngaru 2 1.56.09

Race 22 W6 Open Men 21 km Club Placing Time
Te Awahaku Te Awahaku 1 1.45.38
Tokarewa Te Waka Pounamu 2 1.49.29
Blade Brothers Canterbury Dragons 3 1.51.40
Late Comers Fire in ice 4 1.59.28

Race 23 W6 Open Mixed 18 km Club Placing Time
Aquaholics Canterbury Dragons 1 1.39.06
Chillblains Te Waka Pounamu 2 1.41.24
Party Pack Kai Ngaru 3 1.43.02
Lost Cause Nga Maata Waka 4 1.45.32

Race 24 W6 Open Women 18km Club Placing Time
Ice Queens Fire in Ice 1 1.46.03
Anahera Canterbury Dragons 2 1.50.35
Hau Tonga Te Waka Pounamu 3 1.52.38

Race 25 W1 Junior Boys 250m Club Placing Time
Rawiri Harper Fire In Ice 1 1.33

Race 26 W2 Junior Girls 250m Club Placing Time
Jess & Kathryn Canterbury Dragons 1 1.46

Race 27 W2 Junior Mixed 500m Club Placing Time
Jeremy & Sarah Canterbury Dragons 1 1.35

Race 28 W6 Junior Mixed 10km Club Placing Time
Vibes Canterbury Dragons 1 52.52
Te Waka Rangatahi Fire in Ice 2 59.41

Race 29 W6 Novice Women 10km Club Placing Time
Sirens Canterbury Dragons 1 55.59
Hotu Matua Fire in Ice 2 59.37

Race 30 W6 Novice Mixed 10km Club Placing Time

Ahikaroa
Fire in Ice/ Canterbury 
Dragons 1 53.53

Race 31 W6 Novice Men 10km Club Placing Time
Rocky's crew Nga Maata Waka 1 49.36



Race 32 W6 Novice Women 500m Club Placing Time
Vixens Canterbury Dragons 1 2.44
Sirens Canterbury Dragons 2 2.56
Hotu Matua Fire in Ice 3 3.11

Race 33 W6 Master Men 1000m Club Placing Time
Kai Ngaru Kai Ngaru 1 5.10
St Clair Salty Dogs Fire in Ice 2 5.36

Race 34 W6 Junior Mixed 500m Club Placing Time
Vibes Cantebury Dragons 1 2.35

Race 35 W6 Novice Mixed 500m Club Placing Time

Ahikaroa
Fire in Ice/ Canterbury 
Dragons 1 2.55

Race 36 W6 Open Men 1000m Club Placing Time
Te Awahaku Te Awahaku 1 5.01
Blade Brothers Canterbury Dragons 2 5.06
Tokarewa Te Waka Pounamu 3 5.20
Rocky's crew Nga Maata Waka 4 5.33

Race 37 W6 Open Women 1000m Club Placing Time
Ice Queens Fire in Ice 1 5.38
Hau Tonga Te Waka Pounamu 2 5.58
Anahera Canterbury Dragons 3 6.09
Hotu Matua Fire in Ice 4 6.43

Race 38 W6 Open Men 500m - Heat 1 Club Placing Time
Te Awahaku Te Awahaku 1 1.56.05
Rocky's crew Nga Maata Waka 2 1.57.68
Late Comers Fire in Ice 3 2.08.00

Race 39 W6 Open Men 500m - Heat 2 Club Placing Time
Blade Brothers Canterbury Dragons 1 1.56.55
Tokarewa Te Waka Pounamu 2 1.55.53
Hakoakoa Kai Ngaru 3 2.08.03

Race 40 W6 Open Mixed 750m Club Placing Time
Party Pack Kai Ngaru 1 3.44
Lost Cause Nga Maata Waka 2 4.26

Race 41 W6 Open Men 500m Club Placing Time
Tokarewa Te Waka Pounamu 1 1.48.65
Te Awahaku Te Awahaku 2 1.49.28
Rocky's Crew Nga Maata Waka 3 1.51.38
Blade Brothers Canterbury Dragons 4 1.53.98



Placing W2 Master Women 500m Club Time
1st Quita Tukaki/ Karen Baker Te Waka Pounamu 2.57
2nd Donna Tisdall/Lorraine Rutland Canterbury Dragons 3.01
3rd Elly Freeman/ Margaret Haitana Te Waka Pounamu/Kai Ngaru 3.14

Placing W1 Open Women 500m Club Time
1st Helen Pye Canterbury Dragons 3.07
2nd Robyn Urquhart Fire in Ice 3.17
3rd Rosie Paio Canterbury Dragons 3.33

Placing W1 Novice Women 500m Club Time
1st Nikki Turner Te Waka Pounamu 3.20
2nd Shellie Finnie Te Waka Pounamu 3.32

Placing W1 Open Men 500m Club Time
1st Nick Titov Fire in Ice 2.18
2nd Guy Phillips Te Awahaku 2.23
3rd Carl Sheehan Te Awahaku 2.25

Placing W1 Master Women 500m Club Time
1st Quita Tukaki Te Waka Pounamu 3.09
2nd Robyn Urquhart Fire in Ice 3.12

Placing W2 Novice Men 500m Club Time
1st Peter Haslemore/Graeme Newton Fire in Ice 2.28
2nd Matu Pene/ Rawiri Harper Fire in Ice 2.32

Placing W1 Master Men 500m Club Time
1st Rob Smith Kai Ngaru 2.24
2nd Barney Williams Kai Ngaru 2.33
3rd Peter Johnston Canterbury Dragons 2.42

Placing W2 Open Women 500m Club Time
1st Moira Crossman/Kelly Tikao Fire in Ice 2.35
2nd Rosie Paio/Helen Pye Canterbury Dragons 2.40.02
3rd Shelly Finnie/ Nikki Turner Te Waka Pounamu 2.40.92

Placing W2 Open Men 500m Club Time
1st Carl Sheehan/ Guy Phillips Te Awahaku 2.08.65
2nd James York/ Chris Nixon Fire In Ice 2.13.22
3rd Tom O'Neill/ Simon O'Sullivan Fire In Ice 2.24.39

Placing W2 Master Men 500m Club Time
1st Peter Haslemore/Graeme Newton Fire in Ice 2.17.22
2nd Rob Smith/ John Watts Kai Ngaru 2.21.78
3rd Barney Williams/ Geordie Condon Kai Ngaru 2.22.84

IceBreaker Challenge
18 June 2004 - Results of Day 1, W1 and W2 sprints



Placing W6 Master Men 21 km Club Time
1 St Clair Salty Dogs Fire in Ice 1.54.35
2 Hakoakoa Kai Ngaru 1.56.09

Placing W6 Open Men 21 km Club Time
1 Te Awahaku Te Awahaku 1.45.38
2 Tokarewa Te Waka Pounamu 1.49.29
3 Blade Brothers Canterbury Dragons 1.51.40

Placing W6 Open Mixed 18 km Club Time
1 Aquaholics Canterbury Dragons 1.39.06
2 Chillblains Te Waka Pounamu 1.41.24
3 Party Pack Kai Ngaru 1.43.02

Placing W6 Open Women 18km Club Time
1 Ice Queens Fire in Ice 1.46.03
2 Anahera Canterbury Dragons 1.50.35
3 Hau Tonga Te Waka Pounamu 1.52.38

Placing W1 Junior Boys 250m Club Time
1 Rawiri Harper Fire In Ice 1.33

Placing W2 Junior Girls 250m Club Time
1 Jess & Kathryn Canterbury Dragons 1.46

Placing W2 Junior Mixed 500m Club Time
1 Jeremy & Sarah Canterbury Dragons 1.35

Placing W6 Junior Mixed 10km Club Time
1 Vibes Canterbury Dragons 52.52
2 Te Waka Rangatahi Fire in Ice 59.41

Placing W6 Novice Women 10km Club Time
1 Sirens Canterbury Dragons 55.59
2 Hotu Matua Fire in Ice 59.37

Placing W6 Novice Mixed 10km Club Time
1 Ahikaroa Fire in Ice/ Canterbury Dragons 53.53

Placing W6 Novice Men 10km Club Time
1 Rocky's crew Nga Maata Waka 49.36

Placing W6 Novice Women 500m Club Time
1 Vixens Canterbury Dragons 2.44
2 Sirens Canterbury Dragons 2.56
3 Hotu Matua Fire in Ice 3.11

Placing W6 Master Men 1000m Club Time
1 Kai Ngaru Kai Ngaru 5.10
2 St Clair Salty Dogs Fire in Ice 5.36

Placing W6 Junior Mixed 500m Club Time
1 Vibes Cantebury Dragons 2.35

Placing W6 Novice Mixed 500m Club Time
1 Ahikaroa Fire in Ice/ Canterbury Dragons 2.55

Placing W6 Open Men 1000m Club Time

19 June 2004 - Results of Day 2



1 Te Awahaku Te Awahaku 5.01
2 Blade Brothers Canterbury Dragons 5.06
3 Tokarewa Te Waka Pounamu 5.20

Placing W6 Open Women 1000m Club Time
1 Ice Queens Fire in Ice 5.38
2 Hau Tonga Te Waka Pounamu 5.58
3 Anahera Canterbury Dragons 6.09

Placing W6 Open Mixed 750m Club Time
1 Party Pack Kai Ngaru 3.44
2 Lost Cause Nga Maata Waka 4.26

Placing W6 Open Men 500m Club Time
1 Tokarewa Te Waka Pounamu 1.48.65
2 Te Awahaku Te Awahaku 1.49.28
3 Rocky's Crew Nga Maata Waka 1.51.38


